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CASS CILBERT, 
ARCHITECT, 

79·85 WALL STREET, 
NEW YORK. 

ENDICOTT BLDO., 
ST, PAUL. 

NEW YORK, Mar.25,1905. 

PersonaJ. 

Should the subject be brought up and it is ~s e;a!:l 
that 

statement r;gard~ng the cost, I would say *1>c I have in mini a ree-
,. .. I l- ~ ~ ? -/ L ~ / 

ommendation of $6000.00. I trust, however, it 
l{,, cJ ~ 

will not be neces- ;~ 

to talk ~ 8ary to discuss the matter at all until I have had a chance 

it over with you . 

Very t r u ly yours , 

Mr. Douglas Volk, 

c/o Minnesota Club, 

St . Paul , Minn. 

G-A. 



CASS GILBERT, 
ARCHITECT, 

79-85 WALL STREET, 
NEW YORK. 

\ 



MILITARY DEPARTMENT. 



CASS GILBERT . 
litinnesota Capitol . ARCHITECT. 

79 -85 W,t.LL STREE T . EN D ICOTT 8 'LO'G . 
N E W Y ORK . ST. PAUL , M I NNESOTA . 

ST. PAU LJ:pr. 6, 1905 • 

l{r . Douglas Vol k , 

21 West 31st St • • 

New York , ll • Y. 

Dear Mr . Volk: 

I have much pleasure in telling you that t he :Board of Capitol 
Connnissioner s have authorized me to prepare a contract ~ith you for the 

painting of the 2nd Minnesota Regiment at the Battle of Mission Ridge, 
and that they offer t he su~ of $60oo .oo for the said work . I wil l 

prepare a contract as soon as pr acticable, i n t he usual form. 

! congratulate the State of Minnesota upon this action, e ncl 

uni erstand from what you have said t o me that t he order will 'o e accepta-

ble t o you . 

Of couroe it will be understood that you must personally 

vis i t the battl e field and a l so vis i t Mi nnesota, confer with the repre-

~rx.tatives of the regiment and make such research as necessary to give 

hla.-toric accuracy to the work. I cannot undertake to personally aid 
you in these details, but I am sure your knowl edge and experience will 

guide you to a satisfactory result in all these matters . 

I remain, 

Very trul y your s , 

G- H· 

I~ f, 



CASS GILBERT , 

ARCHITECT. 
79-85 W ALL STREET. ENDICOTT B ' LD'G. 

NEW YORK. S T . PAUL, M I NNESOTA . 

ST. PAUL, Atfr'• St 1 905 . 

~- Douglas Volk, 

21 West 3l~t St., 

New York, M. Y. 

Dear Sir: -

In looking up my memorandum of several months ago, I find tha~ 

t he assignment of the historical pictures in t he Governor ' s Reception 

room places t he 2nd Minnesota Regiment at the left hand side of t he 

principa l entrance to the room; that is to s ay, it is i n the pan~l on thn 

north side of the room next east of the central door, and t he light 

will coma from the windows on the opposite side of t he r oom. 

T'he dimensions of the picture have been quoted to me as 

a• 4-1,h " iong x 6' s-1A11 high. I cannot be responsible for tbe~e 

dimensions~ and io~ should take your own or obtain them from some one 

not connected with my office. 

The ornamental moulding is in place and i t will only be tm-0~ 

essary to s ecure t he p icture in place by a small pl ail'll moulding, whj.,c.h 
will be done at t he building. 

I expect to be in New York the last part of next week, a'l1{1 

cah confer with you r ega rdin5 t he contract.then. 

Yours truly; 



The National 
Arts Club 

New York 

Nos . .37 and .39 
West 341k Strut 

Manhattan 
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CASS CILBERT, 
ARCHITECT, !Jdnn. Capitol . 

79•85 WALL STREET, ENDICOTT BLDO., 
NEW YORK. ST. PAUL. 

NEW YORK, Apr. 19, 1905 . 

Mr. Dou glas Volk, 

21 West 31st Street, 

New York City. 

Dear Mr . Volk: -

I enclose herewith for your si Rnature and ret~rn, oripinal 

and duplicate c opies of contract which I have drawn up between your-

self and the Board of State Capitol Commissioners of Minnesota, for 

tn e painting of the pic t ure "The Second Minnesota Regiment at the 

Battle of Missi on Ridge". Please read the s ame over and fill in 

th e b l ank space in section "4 11 on the second page, affixing your 

si gnatia·e in the presenee of a witness, mose aignature must also 

a1•1)ear in the apace oppoei te your name . Do not fill in the dates 

a s t hat will be done by the Vice-President of the Board when he si r;n 

s i ;n s . I will forward both c oriies to the Board and one of t h e:11 

vri 11. be r~titrned t o you wh en it has been si r ned by l;r . Seahi. r ;1 . 

Yvu r s very t ruiy, 

J, . 



... •• I • • 

AR'rICL~ OF AGREEMENT de t hi s 
t 1'. day ot ~ in the 

between the Bo~rd~State year nineteen hundred and tive (1905) 

Capitol Commissioners of the State of inne aota, party of the ti rot 

par t , and Douglae VolJt , of' the Borough ot llannattan , City and State 

ot l~ew York, party of the aec onl part. 

~. The party of the eeoond part does h ereby ouvenan~ , promise 

and agre& to and with the said party of tho first part , a legally 

aripointed bC>ard acting tor the State Of l4inneaota , th~~ ho , the said 

p1a.rty of the oecond part , enaJ.1 and ill , tor the consideration 

he1·cina.fte1 m~hticned., 'lRt<e , or!;et , and tini sh the picture c t The 

Seco~n ~innesotn Regi~er.t at t he Battle ct fieoion RidgE, to be 

ple.ced .:.n the Gc verr.c.r' 6 Reocpti on Roon in the new ~ta t.e Ca.pi tol at 

St . I'll.ul , Minne Go tn , the B<•me t<.. be in general eonformi ty with the 

eke tcheB which a.re t o b e ettbnd t t ed by "I.he e nid lle.rty of the second 

1wrt &nc1 a1>pr ovc.d by Casa Gi l bert , Archi tee t , or the aaid buil d! ng. 

2 . The painting 1b to oe none on canvas, properly stretched 

and eeourcd to th e v. all of sa.1 d r oom in au ch manner as to bo }J rman-

en , ti t hout wrinkling or era.eking. The work 1 s to be dvne to the 

sat.ie:f"a.cti0n u.nd under the direction of the said Architect , tho ea:ne 

to be teati!iud to b y acertifiuate in writing signed by said Arch-

i 1.e t: t . 

3 . Tiie deaigns , pn:limb 1ary aketchea , studies and cartoons 

for t.:..Le sl\ic.l work, "'~ ins~ruments of service , o.re t he property of 

the sain party of the 6econd art , but in case of hi s death o~ dis-

abi lity prior t.o the oor:iple tion of t he said wcrk , the pu.rty o! the 

firet part 1 s to have t he r ight to wake uee of such preliminary 
and 

~uetohea , studies , /\ cartoons , tCJge tner with the painting so far as 

the ~a~e .i:iay nave r rogressod, for the purpose o~ oumpleting the 

sa e , and in auch event, the said sketches , studies and oartoona 

a.ro to be placed in cmarge of tlle Aroh1 teat !or thi e purpose , and 

the per eon or persona sele cted to tin1 ah such work ahall be an art-

i at or rtiets of recognized ability, euoh a Bha.ll be recommended by 

the Advisory Board of Decorative Design and appr oved by the party 

or the first part , and the completi on of the aaid picture shall be 

... 



J 

aubject to the a prov•l of the Architect. When the work is com-

pleted, the ea.id sketchet, etudies and cartoons are to be pr omptl y 

returned. 

It ia t'urthor pr ovided that in event or esuch death or diaabili-

ty 't he value of the ~ork partly oompleted over and above that whioh 

may have alrea~v been certified and paid, ihall be ap raised by the 

Architect , and certificate or payment tor same shall be made to the 

executors, heirs, assigne or duly au t horized repreeentativee of said 

second party , and the same shall be paid by the StatP.. 

4. The party of the second par t agrees to immediately begin 

the sketches tor this work and to submit t hem tor appr oval at the 

earliest prActicable date , and th&t he ~~ll proceed with the ~ork 

comprised in thin contra.ct so as to t'1 nich the Eieveral parts t here.of 

as soon aa po&Gible consistent vr1th a complete and sat isfae t ory 

artistic developmont thereof. 

The said painting ia to be ent irel y a::n:a finished and erected in 

place complete within •• ,(.r.f~;-.--. •• montha from the date hereof; and t he 

party or the &eoond pa.rt expree~ly agree1 that he will £0 progress 

the wur~ as to finish it within that time , 

5. ~he aaid party of the f.ir~t part agrc~s t o pay unto the 

said par ty of the second :rart , or his duly authcrized representatives 

the sua o! Six Thousand Dollars ( 6,000.00 ) !nr th~ eeie painting 

( w1 thou t f rarucs) • 

6. The payments upon t.he work are t o be made in the follow-

ing mannftr; 

Fttteen per cent is to be paid wh4'n the prel1m1nar:v sketch 

showing the design of t he painting is presented and apnrcvcd; twenty-

ti ve per oent when thfll cartoon ia ma.d e; fitty pe!" cent when the 

painting is placed ; and tan per cent when the work ts fi nished and 

t:tpproved. All s uch payment s to be made up on the certi!icat9 of 

the Ar chitect. 

?. To protect the interest of tho State ot Minnesota , it is 

further agreed that the party or the aeoond part, before delivery o:t 

the Archi teot ' a ce rt1f1cate for the :tiret payment on this contr a c t, .... 



shall execut e and deliver to the party of the firut part , either a 
13ill. of Se:.le ecw~z·ing tl:.e f ull r:uac11nt named in tbir; c ontract , or a 

J>c: nd that flll4l.ll b& se ti ol.'e.c~to~·y to the ec.icl p~rty oi' t 1:e f1 rst part, 
<HZ th~ le.t: t er may elec t . 

8. The part~- of trw ~ er.one\ J):;.4 rt shall , fer l1i £ u\vr1 pro l.ec-

t:ton: ob tc.in e eo1 yright on t..ht~ ytork deei rrned and executed l:Jy hi·..1, 
EUld <-1.l.. rig1 t of cc.: pyric;ht ch.:s:.11 re~ t in ~~m. Hu l h , '.i..l O.l !'O u1u.i n -

tn~.r. a.i ; .r i np- thv prc grec;s of' t,h e 1o ~k , fl.•11 :.neuro.nce ur. the c.es ignu , 

preliminary oKe t che~ , otu di eE , cnrt1. onfl ona. thP. i :itd nt il~g i teelf , i n 

hif; o"lm nwc and in the name of the Boa.rd uf State Ca.pi tol Ccmda-

sioner& of 'the R"vat,e of 1Unnesota, e.." r..ir.·t l oss er do.mnge lJy fire; 

the loft , if any , rihnll be ru:Jae p ;i;va'blc t ·:.: the parties hc:-i;;to a s 

thci r int.e re::.ts may a.J)'" e.nr. 
t ... Tl~~ board of "' ':a ~e Ca.pi to.t Colll.!lti uo:l o!l.:.rs for a.na. en be-

ht;.lf of the State of ~inne so l~a hereby c1.Prena:1ts , prc.,..is~s and agree a 

to !SQ u i th the s&i d !'arty of the aecvnd part , Dougl as "fol~ , that 

it shall und \"1111, tn ov1ua:tdera.t'on ct the ci .. vonanti:; and agreGAnents 

being t trictly- 1:?rfcr.ned e.ne. ke pt by t nE £ai d. p;..:-t y of the t:1 econd 
pa rt , a.a spec tfied, well nd t;r. 1y, )ay or CJ.use to be paid u11t.o 

£tat(: d . 

I.N ?ITNESS WH:H:~L~C1, t..,,~ B~ J!lrt ias here :.eret.mto affixed 

t r.ei r t>igna. turcn t h is •••• ~; ••.• • • duy of~ 1~:05 . 
In r:-eecncf; of /\ 

r " r 1 (( '4 c fr ' ( #?-{ 'Lh {/ 
j 

... 



OFFICE OF 

J_ W_ BISHOP 
ENDICOTT BU1 l..OING 



AFTER 8 DAYS RETURN TO 

J. W. BISHOP, 
229 ENDICOTT BUILDING, 

ST. PAUL, MINN . 
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GOVERNOR JOHN A JOHNSON 
(rAOf'nc.101 PftCSIDf:NT 

CHllHNING Su.BURY 
v C ,.fll:l!S ~ 

~~(>n1missi<>n<~rs. 

Mr . Douglas Volk, 

Centre Lovell, Ma ine. 

Dear Sir: -

I herewith Erlclose one copy of your contract fo ,. the painting of the 

second Min11eso t a Regiment at the Battle of Mission Ridee, whicl-i has now been eotecuted 

by both yourself' and royself, on behalf of our Board, sairi paint ing t o be placed in the 

Governor ' s Reception room at the New Capitol. I retain the other copy, atd will 

file the same in our Secretary's office, 

Please acknowled~e receipt of same, so that I ~AY know t hat it has 

reached you. , and much oblise 1 

~ Vice President . 

I 



GOVERNOR JOHN A JOHNSON 
( r:x ornc10 ' PR fSI Of:NT 

CHANNING SCAeuRv 
cc •11t r• 

E E CoR1..1ss 
J OHN DE IA1TTRE 
GA DuT01T C.H GRAVES. H W LAMBERTON 

EDGAR WU.VE.A, 

llr. Douglas Volk, 

Dear Sir :-

lloaJd o( 

~~c>n1rnissiont~rs. 

"f C..W .TA.Tiil. CA~ITOL 

JJJna J.9 /1905. /fl(J 

Centre J.ovell, ?.le , 

I duly received youre of the 12th, acknowl edg i ng receipt of the contract 
for the 2nd \ftnneaota ba~tla picture . 

I asked Mr . Hanson to see ?~ . Truax about the old an:iy uniform which you 
wished l:ic to fur nish you, Md I enclose ~!r . Panson 's memorand:..un to 1!1& 1 after ha ving seen 
~fr .Truax . The latter said that he had been offered $50. oo, at one time, for t! e old 
coat, ~hi ch he refused, rut ha valued lt 'oeyond price. In vie77 of \mat t:r. Hannon wite~, 
concerni.1g it , I do not 'believe you want e ither the coa t itself or tr e respo!1sib1lity 
of aving it , for it c e,.~nbly would not be the thing you need, si!'lce it 1~ a b ... :rnse 
ar.d n;t a uniforr. ~oat, - b ~oijes ccing #ery dilapidated. 

It occurs to me tl at since the enti re Union arm? wer e dressed ali ke , 
you ought to be able to find uniforms s orJewhere near where you are, and I do not ttink 
there is anytHng dietincti·1e or local about the uniforms of the f'innosota men. If net 
to be had in your prese:1t location , certa inl y the ";rand Army of t"'e ~epublic of ·~e ., 
(and I pres l.lllo thercJ is such an organizat lon in rsvocy state , as there is here , ) could 
furn i sh the??? t.o you. In any event , you will want more than :nerely the army blouse 
that !h' . Truax has , and I venture to sugges t that you see ,., .at you can do at home, befor e 
I go any farther with him. 

0£ course I ai" always glad to do anyth i ng I can to assist you, but I 
sha ll wait to hear frcrri yoY !'urther , before -proceeding in this matter . 

Yours truly, 

Vice Presi dent . ;' 
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Minn. 
Capitol . 

CASS CILBERT, 
ARCHITECT, 

7 9•85 WALL STREET, 
NEW YORK. 

ENDICOTT BLOC., 
ST. PAUL. 

NEW YORK, Junt: 26 , 1905 . 

My dear Sir :-

Your le l t.er to Mr . Gilbt:rt a.a .. ed J -une 22nd, 

and the "Fc.tr .. er Hennepin" phot o graph f or 1:1·s. Gilbe!'t 

came to hand t:C.is 1.iorning. 

Y..r . Gilbert , with his wife and family, sailed 

f~r Eurot6 June 13th on the Kaiser Wilhelm I I. He ex-

pects to return al;out the n.iddle of J ul::,•. I simply 

vrifh to acknowledge :your le tter and the photograph, and 

will St:!e that the y ge t to Mr. GiHiert ' s ilauds upon his 

:ret1 rn . 

IJ2· 
SecrE:tar y . 

Mr . Douglas Volk, 

Center Lovell , Ma ine. 

Will wriLe you ag~ln t(pon 1£r. Gilbert. 1 s retu rn 

and let you kno," j1i s wishes as to where to i:;eud the 

prtjliminary sketch of your battle pie ti•re. 
/ ff 

' 



GOVERNOR JOHN A JOHNSON. 
( t..K.oniCtO) PRCSI OtN,. 

CHANNING SEABURY 
vic e • 'llr:• 

v gt> 

t dh 'l /,l, 
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